

\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 405/2017 & CM APPL. 1838/2017

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED Petitioner
Through Mr. Naveen K. Chaudhary, Advocate

versus

SHRI UMRAO SINGH & ORS Respondents
Through Ms. Asha Jain Madan, Advocate for
R-2 to 4, 6, 8-11, 13-17.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **25.07.2017**

Ms. Asha Jain Madan, learned counsel for respondents No.2 to 4, 6, 8 to 11 and 13 to 17 seeks to file vakalatnama. The same be filed during the course of the day.

The service report qua respondent No.1 and 12 is to the effect that the said respondents have expired. Respondent No.5 is reported to have been served through his son and respondent No.7 is reported to have been served on his son at the first address and on his nephew on the second address. Respondent No.18 is reported to have been left the given address.

The present addresses of the respondents who have not been served and are not represented including those who have expired be filed by the petitioner within a period of four weeks and notice of the petition be thereafter be issued to the said respondents on filing of process fee through speed post and registered A.D. post.

The addresses of respondents No.2 to 4, 6, 8 to 11 and 13 to 17 be filed on affidavit by the said respondents.

Counter affidavit of the respondents represented and served be also filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 9.1.2018.

Interim order dated 16.1.2017 is extended till further orders.

Litigation expenses to the tune of Rs.10,000/- each to be paid by the petitioner to all workmen/respondents who are served and represented through cheque in their names which may be handed over to the counsel for the respondents.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

JULY 25, 2017

aj