

\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 405/2017**

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED Petitioner
Through: **Mr.Naveen Kumar Chaudhary, Adv**

versus

SHRI UMRAO SINGH & ORS Respondents
Through: **Ms.Asha Jain Madan, Advocate for**
R-2,4,6,8 to 11 and 13 to 17

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% 23.08.2017

CM No.30233/2017 (for modification of order dated 25.7.2017)

The matter is fixed for 9.1.2018 and taken up on CM No.30233/2017, an application seeking modification of order dated 25.7.2017 for waiving of the litigation expenses to the tune of Rs.10,000/- each which were directed to be paid to all the respondents who were served and represented, which may be handed over to the counsel for the respondents as observed vide proceedings dated 25.7.2017.

As submitted by the counsel for the respondents, the respondents who have been represented are respondent No.2 to 4, 6, 8 to 11 and 13 to 17.

In reply to a specific court query, the learned counsel for the respondents submits that she has charged Rs.1.5 lacs as her fees from the respondents.

Taking the said aspect into account, the litigation expenses to the tune of Rs.10,000/- each ordered to be paid to the served and represented respondents in the memo of parties specified as respondents No.2 to 4, 6, 8 to 11 and 13 to 17, there is no modification of the order dated 25.7.2017. The litigation expenses be paid within a period of four weeks.

However, presently, in view of the submission that has been made on behalf of the petitioner therein, the attempt for settlement would be made with those respondents who are not present and have not been represented, the operation of the order dated 25.7.2017 shall remain stayed till further orders.

Renotify on 9th January, 2018.

At this stage, the learned counsel for the petitioner also seeks an extension for time to trace out the addresses of the legal heirs of the deceased respondents No.1 and 12 as also the address of respondent No.8.

The same may be submitted on the record within a period of eight weeks, as prayed.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

AUGUST 23, 2017/sv