



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 405/2017

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.

versus

SHRI UMRAO SINGH & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Respondent No.13 in person

CORAM: SH. LORREN BAMNIYAL, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

25.05.2018

**CM No.12223/2018 (u/O 22 R 4 CPC for bringing on record the
LRs of deceased respondent No.12)**

This is an application filed by the petitioner-Corporation for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.12.

Notice of the application in terms of order dated 02.04.2018 could not issue since process fee filed by the petitioner was returned under objection. However, respondent No.13 has appeared in person.

It is seen from para 7 of the application that respondent No.12 died on 20.03.2010. No application seeking condonation of delay of almost eight years has been filed alongwith the application. Let the petitioner file appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in

Page 1 of 2



filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.12.

At request, re-notify on 30.05.2018.

REGISTRAR

MAY 25, 2018

vk

Page 2 of 2