



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 405/2017 CM APPL. 23568/2018, 12223/2018, 39980/2019,
49512/2019, 1838/2017, 45661/2017.

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Navin Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.

versus

SHRI UMRAO SINGH & ORSRespondents

Through: None

CORAM:

SH NARESH CHAND GARG, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **04.03.2021**

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

CM APPL. 39980/2019

In view of the filing of CM APPL. 49512/2019 by the petitioner, this application has become infructuous and is disposed of as such.

CM APPL. 49512/2019

One more opportunity is granted to the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no.1 to file reply to this application.

Let the same be filed within six weeks with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.

W.P.(C) 405/2017 and CM APPL. 12223/2018 and 23568/2018

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to take steps



to serve legal heirs of deceased respondent nos. 12 & 18 through substituted mode.

On petitioners taking steps within two weeks, issue publication notice to LRs of deceased respondent no. 12 & respondent no. 18, in terms of order dated 26.03.2019. The citation be filed within one week of the publication.

In the meanwhile, respondent nos. 3 to 11 and 13 to 17 to file their counter affidavit, if any, within six weeks with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto before the next date.

List on 03.05.2021.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 4, 2021/ss